
Itinerary
Bands of America Central Ohio Regional

Saturday, September 23rd, 2023
2015 Recreation Trl, Obetz, OH 43207

Yellow - Meals
Green - Locations

Blue - Departure Times
Friday, September 22nd
10:30am All Students report to their Band Room. Will eat Lunch at their school.
11:30am LC students board buses to LN.
11:40am LC Shuttles leave for LN.
12:30pm Rehearsal begins
4:00pm Rehearsal ends. Load Semis. Dinner.
5:45pm Load busses
6:00pm Depart for Obetz, Ohio
8:30pm Arrive at the hotel. Stay on the bus until given instructions for check in.

You are expected to behave in a way that best represents you and your community. Only
members of the same hotel room may enter the room. See student expectation page for more

details.
Crown Plaza Columbus North - Worthington
6500 Doubletree Ave. Columbus OH 43229

614-885-1885
9:30pm Grab a snack and head back to your room. Make sure you have your uniform

with you!

10:00pm Room checks will begin.
10:30pm Lights out!



Saturday, September 23rd
6:00am Wake Up/Breakfast. Dress in full uniform after breakfast, including hair.

Note: bring all of your stuff. We will not be returning!
7:45am Depart Hotel for stadium
8:15am Arrive at Fortress Obetz. Unload semis.

2015 Recreation Trl, Obetz, OH 43207
9:10am Line up for transit to warm up
9:25am Warm Up (Area C)
10:05am Pit Report to gate
10:20am Band report to gate
10:30am PERFORM
11:00am Load semis and buses. Change on buses into rehearsal attire. (Black shorts,

white MPLT shirt, tennis shoes) Loading crew changes before loading.
11:45am Depart for Dave and Busters

3665 Park Mill Run Drive
Hilliard, OH 43026

12:30pm Lunch provided by Meal Plan.
2:00pm Rehearsal begins. Schedule will be posted on the BAND App.
4:00pm Rehearsal Ends. Snack if quick turnaround. Meal if we have a late performance

time.
5:00pm Preliminary Awards

PLAN A
If we make finals….

Earliest performance time will be 7:30pm, which means we are on the lot at 5:30pm.
Finals performance time will be between 7:30pm and 10:30pm. We will not know until
5pm. Schedule will be posted on the BAND App.

5:00pm Earliest departure time for finals.

*We will have another snack or meal after our performance in finals.
10:30pm Approximate time for award ceremony



We will go back in to watch depending on our performance and load time.
11:45pm Approximate departure time from Obetz
2:45am Approximate arrival to LN

PLAN B
If we don't make finals…..

6:00pm Load buses to head back to LN
6:15pm Depart for LN. Bus Snack enroute.
9:30pm Approximate arrival to LN

Packing List

● White MPLT shirt
● Long Black socks (Bring extra!)
● Black shorts for rehearsal
● Black Compression shorts for performances
● Drillmasters
● Tennis Shoes for rehearsal
● Appropriate sleep attire
● Toiletries including but not limited to:

○ Soap
○ Shampoo/conditioner
○ Hair products and tools
○ Makeup
○ Deodorant
○ toothbrush/toothpaste
○ Contacts/Glasses
○ Shaving razor
○ Lotion
○ Feminine hygiene products
○ Any hair products necessary for uniform hair style

Note: hair is to be pulled back out of the eyes. You are not limited to a bun, but
it is recommended.

● Medications (Must be turned into Ms. Batley if applicable)
● Phone/phone chargers
● Money for snacks/ emergencies



● Pillow or blanket for bus ride

NOTE: We are limited on space and ask that everyone fit their belongings in a single
bookbag/duffle bag. Blankets and pillows for the bus ride are encouraged, but cannot be
excessive. Bring only what you need!

Student Expectations

While traveling with MPLT, students are expected to be representatives of the organizations
and their respective schools at all times. All school rules and organization expectations are to
be followed.

Expectations include:

● No excessive foul language
● Respect of our peers, instructors and chaperones
● Fulfill any duties assigned by directors
● Report to designated areas on time (follow curfew; no exceptions)
● Wear correct MPLT branded attire
● Do not enter any hotel room not assigned to you

Students are expected to behave professionally and responsibly at all times, especially when
in uniform. No members should be out of their assigned areas, running, or engaging in
horseplay. Any time the uniform jacket is worn, it is to be zipped completely.

Lawrence Central Performing Arts Rules of Conduct
1. Follow all rules and guidelines as outlined in the LC student handbook and the Co-Curricular and Non-Athletic

ExtraCurricular Activities Handbook, which can be found on the LC website.
2. Be prompt for all performing arts functions
3. Unexcused absences from rehearsals, excessive tardiness and/or inappropriate behavior may result in a student

losing their spot, being placed on alternate status or being removed from the ensemble at the discretion of the
directors

4. Anyone that loses or mistreats costumes/props issued to them will be assessed a replacement fee and/or lose their
privilege of using school items

5. Absolutely NO SMOKING, (including vaping), NO DRUGS, NO ALCOHOL!!!
6. Vulgar language or disrespectful behavior will not be tolerated
7. A strict cell phone policy will be enforced
8. No gum at rehearsals or performances
9. Inappropriate physical contact with other students is strictly forbidden during any PA function and will be treated

accordingly
10. ALL MSD of Lawrence Township school rules and policies are in effect for all practices, contests and trips
11. Be courteous and respectful to all adult supervisors and volunteers



12. Remember, all students and volunteers are representing LCHS and MSDLT at all functions


